

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3281

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16
TH

 MARCH, 2021


NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION IN KERALA


3281. ADV. DEAN KURIAKOSE:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

  मत्स्यपाऱन, पशपुाऱन और डयेरी मतं्री
 be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has data on the number of livestock registered under Rashtriya Gokul Mission up-to March 2021 in the State of Kerala, if so, the details thereof;


(b) the number of beneficiaries of the sub-mission on skill development, technology transfer and extension under national livestock mission in the State of Kerala; and


(c) the salient features of fisheries and aquaculture infrastructure development fund and the details of the various projects and amount of concessional finances provided for projects in the State of Kerala up-to March 2021?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) As per Information Network for Animal Productivity and Health (INAPH) database, a total of 18,09,964 animals have been registered in the State of Kerala as on date.


(b) The Government is implementing a sub-mission on skill development, technology transfer and extension under National Livestock Mission (NLM) across the country including Kerala.

NLM is a demand driven scheme and no demands have been received from the State of Kerala under the sub-mission since its inception.


(c) In order to address the infrastructure requirement for fisheries sector, the Government is implementing a scheme namely, Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) with a total outlay of Rs 7522.48 crore. FIDF provides concessional finance to the Eligible Entities (EEs), including State Governments/Union Territories and State entities for development of identified fisheries infrastructure facilities including small and marginal fisher folk. The activities like construction of ponds, establishment of hatcheries, installation of cages in reservoirs, fish feed mills, fish processing units, ice plants, cold storages are supported.

Government of Kerala has submitted a proposal on development of Aruthunkal Fishing Harbour at a total project cost of Rs. 100 crore for concessional financing under FIDF.

***

